Payables –  4,399 – –  4,464  8,863 18.00%

Total  –  4,399  5,000  1,440  4,464  15,303 –

Net financial
(liabilities) assets

 153  (4,399)  (5,000)  (1,440)  (2,606)  (13,292) –

The table above highlights the Corporation’s total exposure to variable interest rates at 30 June 2014 was a net liability of $182,000
(2013: Net asset $153,000).

The Corporation is exposed to movements in interest rates on variable interest bearing liabilities. The current TCV outlook on interest
rates is that monetary policy remains fairly neutral with the RBA more likely to leave the cash rate on hold until mid 2015. Management
considers interest rates are unlikely to move by 1 percent and consider a 0.5 percent more probable.

The table below shows the impact on the net result of a 0.5 percent increase and a 0.5 percent decrease in interest rates.

All borrowings are through TCV, except for the overdraft which was undrawn at 30 June 2014 and undrawn at 30 June 2013.
The interest rate sensitivity is largely based upon forecasts provided by TCV.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity 2014
Net Result

0.5%
increase

2014
Net Result

0.5%
decrease

 2013
Net Result

1%
increase

2013
Net Result

1%
decrease

 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Cash and cash equivalents  13  (13)  2  (2)

Interest bearing liabilities – variable  (15)  15  –  –

Total  (2)  2  2  (2)

Foreign exchange risk

The Corporation is exposed to an insignificant foreign currency risk relating to purchases of supplies and consumables from overseas.

While there is a limited amount of purchases denominated in foreign currencies the risk is further reduced by a short time frame
between commitment and settlement. The Corporation did not enter into any foreign exchange derivative instruments during the year.

64  |  Westernport Water Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2014

Note 19. Financial Instruments (continued)
(c) Credit risk
Exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default of a counterparty with respect to the Corporation’s financial

[…]

tax for the 2011-12 income year was also understated by approximately $276,000.

For 2012-13 financial year depreciation was under charged by approximately $20,000.

These comparatives in the financial statements have been corrected as set out in 27(d) below.

 Westernport Water Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2014 |  73

Note 27. Prior Period Error – Tax Effect Accounting and Contributed Assets (continued)
(c) Reclassification of Intangible Work In Progress Asset
An intangible work in progress asset previously reported in property, plant and equipment work in progress has been reclassified and
impacts on 1 July 2012 and 30 June 2013 restated figures. There is no tax effect in relation to this reclassification.

These comparatives in the financial statements have been corrected as set out in 27(d) below.

(d) Restatement of Financial Statements
Corrections to the Balance Sheet as at 1 July 2012 are in the table below.

Impacts on liabilities and equity 1 July 2012
As reported

$’000

Contributed
Asset

Correction
$’000

Tax Effect
Accounting
Adjustment

$’000

Reclass of
Asset

 $ 000

1 July 2012
Restated

$’000

Property,	Plant	&	Equipment  166,546  920 –  (753)  166,713

Intangibles  1,109 – –  753  1,862

Net Deferred Tax Liability  13,656  276  9,272 –  23,204

Accumulated funds  64,092  644  (9,272) –  55,464

Corrections to the financial statements for 2013 are in the table below.

Comprehensive Operating Statement
Extract

2013
 Actual

 $ 000

Contributed
Asset

Correction
$’000

Tax Effect
Accounting
Adjustment

$’000

2013
 Restated

 $ 000

Revenue  20,624 – –  20,624

Expenses  19,390  20 –  19,410

Net Profit Before Tax  1,234  (20) –  1,214

Income Tax Expense –  6  (394)  (388)

Net Profit After Tax  1,234  (14)  (394)  826

Balance Sheet Extract 2013
 Actual

 $ 000

Contributed
Asset

$’000

Tax Effect
Accounting
Adjustment

$’000

Reclass of
Asset

 $ 000

2013
Restated

$’000

Current Assets  3,110 – – –  3,110

Non-current Assets –

– Property, Plant and Equipment  174,495  900 –  (753)  174,642

– Intangibles  1,312  753  2,065

Total Non-current Assets  175,971  900 – –  176,871

Total Assets  179,081  900 – –  179,981

Current Liabilities  10,268 – – –  10,268

Non-current Liabilities

– Net deferred tax  13,655 –  9,937 –  23,592

Total Non-current Liabilities  20,298 –  9,937 –  30,235

Net Assets  148,515  900  (9,937) –  139,478

Equity

 – Accumulated funds  65,327  900  (9,937) –  56,290

Total Equity  148,515  900  (9,937) –  139,478

74  |  Westernport Water Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2014

Westernport Region Water Corporation
Statutory Certification
We certify the attached financial statements for Westernport Region Water Corporation have been prepared in accordance with
Standing Direction 4.2 of the Financial Management Act 1994, applicable Financial Reporting Directions, Australian Accounting
Standards, Interpretations and other mandatory professional reporting requirements.

We further state that, in our opinion, the information set out in the Comprehensive Operating Statement, Balance Sheet,